STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)
[bookmark: _GoBack]					)		RESOLUTION NO. 11-18
NEWBERRY COUNTY		) 
			
		
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT GOVERNING THE GREENWOOD-NEWBERRY INDUSTRIAL PARK DATED DECEMBER 31, 2012, BETWEEN GREENWOOD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND NEWBERRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA SO AS TO ENLARGE THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PARK; AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

WHEREAS, Newberry County, South Carolina, a political subdivision of the State of South Carolina (“Newberry County”), acting by and through its County Council (the “Newberry County Council”), is authorized pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13(D) of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina and Title 4, Chapter 1 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina 1976, as amended, and specifically Section 4-1-170 thereof (collectively, the “Park Act”), to develop jointly an industrial or business park within the geographical boundaries of one or more counties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Park Act, Newberry County and Lexington County, South Carolina (“Lexington County”) previously entered into that certain Agreement for Development of Joint County Industrial Park dated July 28, 1998 (“Lexington Park Agreement”), whereby they agreed to develop a multi-county industrial/business park including within its boundaries property located in Newberry County and Lexington County (“Lexington Park”), which included within its boundaries several properties located in Newberry County including (1) property owned by Kiswire, Inc., more particularly described on Exhibit B (“Kiswire Property”), (2) property owned by Komatsu America International Company, more particularly described on Exhibit C (“Komatsu Property”), (3) property owned by Pioneer Frozen Foods South Carolina, Inc., more particularly described on Exhibit D (“Pioneer Property”), and (4) property owned by Valmont Composite Structures, Inc., or its related entities, more particularly described on Exhibit E (“Valmont Property,” together with the Kiswire Property, the Komatsu Property, and the Pioneer Property, the “Properties”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Lexington Park Agreement, the Lexington Park Agreement will terminate on July 28, 2019, and, contemporaneously with the termination of the Lexington Park, Newberry County desires to add the Properties to the Greenwood Park (as defined below);

WHEREAS, also pursuant to the Park Act, Newberry County and Greenwood County previously entered into that certain Master Agreement Governing the Newberry-Greenwood Industrial Park dated December 31, 2012 (the “Greenwood Park Agreement”), whereby they agreed to develop a multi-county industrial/business park including within its boundaries property located in Newberry County and Greenwood County (the “Greenwood Park”); and

WHEREAS, Newberry desires amend the Greenwood Park Agreement as of July 28, 2019,  to enlarge the boundaries of the Greenwood Park to include Properties.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.01 of the Greenwood Park Agreement, Newberry County is  authorized to unilaterally increase the Greenwood Park’s boundaries, from time to time by adopting an approving resolution approving such increase in the Greenwood Park’s boundaries; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by Newberry County Council as follows:

Section 1. Expansion of Park Boundaries. Upon termination of the Lexington Park Agreement on July 28, 2019, the Properties will immediately transfer from the Lexington Park to the Greenwood Park. Newberry County Council hereby approves the amendment of the Greenwood Park Agreement, and specifically Exhibit A-2 thereto, effective as of July 28, 2019, to enlarge the boundaries of the Greenwood Park to include the Properties. The boundaries of the Greenwood Park will be increased to include the Properties upon adoption of this Resolution by the Newberry County Council and delivery of this Resolution to Greenwood County, to be effective as of July 28, 2019. 

Section 2.  Further Actions.  The Chair of County Council, the County Administrator and the Clerk to County Council, for and on behalf of the County, are hereby each authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary to effect the performance of all obligations of the County under this Resolution.  

 Section 3.  Governing Law.  This Resolution shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State.

 Section 4.  Severability.  The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable and if any section, phrase or provision shall for any reason be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases and provisions hereunder.  





[Signature Page Follows
Remainder Intentionally Left Blank]



Adopted in meeting duly assembled this 7th day of November, 2018.


NEWBERRY COUNTY COUNCIL

							
Henry H. Livingston, III Chairman
Newberry County, South Carolina


ATTEST

					
Clerk to Council 
Newberry County, South Carolina




EXHIBIT A
Kiswire Property

[image: ][image: ]


EXHIBIT B
Komatsu Property

[image: ]
[image: ]






EXHIBIT C
Pioneer Property

[image: ]

[image: ]
[image: ] [image: ]
[image: ] [image: ]





EXHIBIT D
Valmont Property

[image: ]
PPAB 4518841v2
	2
PPAB 4518841v2
image4.png
All that certain parcel of land, together with any improvements thereon, situate in
Newberry County, South Carolina, being shown and delineated as a 78.82 acre parcel
on a survey and plat prepared for "Komatsu America International Company” prepared
by Thomas B. Abraham, S.C.P.L..S. #7877 dated December 3, 2001, last revised on
December 19, 2001, and recorded on Qecermbe = Bl , 2001 in the Office of the
Newberry County Register of Deeds in Book & 23 at Page _4 . Reference to said
plat is made herein for a more accurate description.

TOGETHER with a non-exclusive easement and right-of-way for ingress and egress on,
over and-across that certain thirty (30") foot wide easement labeled "30' wide easement
for Newberry Elec. Co-Op. and John Eugene Norris” and on, over and across
Confalonieri Drive and Mawson Way, all as more particularly shown and described on a
plat entitled “Final Plat of Newberry Industrial Park” prepared for the County by Tom
Abraham Land Surveying, dated December 18, 1998, recorded January 29, 1999, in the
Newberry County Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book B132 at Page 1, said plat being
incorporated herein by reference.

DERIVATION: This being same property conveyed to Newberry County by deed of
Komatsu America International Company dated De.c.. A3~ 2001 and recorded on

Qeceryicer 21, 2001 in the Office of the Newberry County Register of Deeds in Book
537 atPage _1“2* and also by deed to Newberry County by John Eugene
Norris dated January 15, 1998 and recorded on January 15, 1998 in the Office of the
Newberry County Register of Deeds in Book 476 at Page 276.

TMS NO.: 451-7 and 451-21




image5.png
All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land lying and situated in Newberry County, near
Prosperity, State of South Carolina, shown as Parcel A, 43.61 acres, on plat prepared for CHG
Holdings, Inc. by Collingwood Surveying, Inc. dated April 9, 2002, recorded in the ROD Office
for Newberry County, South Carolina, in Plat Book C-33 at page 1, and according to said plat
having the following measurements:

Beginning at an iron pin (the POINT OF BEGINNING), noted as P.O.B. ‘A’, located on the
northern right-of-way of U.S. Hwy. 76, approximately 84” west of the centerline of Road S-36-
82, thence running N41-39-57W 186.49’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way
of U. S. Hwy. 76 curving left with a radius of 8753.06°, length of curve of 413.75” and chord of
N43-06-12W 413.71” to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way of U.S. Hwy. 76
curving left with a radius of 5912.27°, length of curve 1181.82°, and chord of N50-29-46W
1179.85” to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or formerly McKechnie
Vehicle Components N28-13-46E 1278.26” to an iron pin; thence turning and running along
lands now or formerly Kayser-Roth Corporation (Parcel B) S 44-42-28E 1471.69” to an iron pin
located on the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82 (Bachman Chapel Road); thence turning
and running along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S11-41-55W 544.00” to an iron pin; thence
continuing along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving left with a radius of 5764.83’, length
of curve of 149.17°, and a chord of S10-58-28W 149.17” to an iron pin; thence continuing along
the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S10-13-13W 541.07’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along
the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving right with a radius of 171.78 length of curve of
64.13°, and a chord of S20-56-44W 63.76 to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-
way of Road S-36-82 S89-05-56W 65.43” to the POINT OF BEGINNING, all measurements
being a little more or less.

Portion of TMS 459-12, 459-12/1 and 460-26

and




image6.png
All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land lying and situated in Newberry County, near
Prosperity, State of South Carolina, shown as Parcel B, 41.16 acres, on plat prepared for CHG
Holdings, Inc. by Collingwood Surveying, Inc. dated April 9, 2002, recorded in the ROD Office
for Newberry County, South Carolina, in Plat Book C-33 at page 1, and according to said plat
having the following measurements:

Beginning at an iron pin (the POINT OF BEGINNING), noted as P.O.B. ‘B’, located on the
western right-of-way of Road S-36-82, approximately 1418 north of the centerline of U.S.
Highway No. 76, thence running along lands now or formerlty CHG Holdings, Inc., N44-42-28W
1471.69" to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or formerly McKechnie
Vcehicle Components, N28-13-46E 1123.40° to an iron pin; thence turning and running along




image7.png
lands now or formerly Amick, N87-15-11E 175.23’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along
Amick lands S31-24-58E 758.47” to an iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands $59-58-
58E 227.78’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands N01-42-45W 230.25° to an
iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands N05-14-50W, 99.38 to an iron pin; thence
turning and running along lands now or formerly Cockrell $65-50-13E 809.07" to an iron pin on
the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82; thence turning and running along the right-of-way of
S-36-82 S39-59-05W 368.30° to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or
formerly of Newberry County N41-16-13W 450.10° to an iron pin; thence continuing along
Newberry County lands $32-15-06W 309.87” to an iron pin; thence continuing along Newberry
County lands S39-51-40E 399.90” to an iron pin on the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82;
thence turning and running along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S43-16-39W 468.91” to an
iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving left with a radius of
883.98”, length of curve 486.87°, and chord of S27-28-40W 480.74° to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, all measurements being a little more or less.

Portion of TMS 459-12, 459-12/1 and 460-26




image8.png
All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land lying and situated in Newberry County, near
Prosperity, State of South Carolina, shown as Parcel A, 43.61 acres, on plat prepared for CHG
Holdings, Inc. by Collingwood Surveying, Inc. dated April 9, 2002, recorded in the ROD Office
for Newberry County, South Carolina, in Plat Book C-33 at page 1, and according to said plat
having the following measurements:

Beginning at an iron pin (the POINT OF BEGINNING), noted as P.O.B. ‘A’, located on the
northern right-of-way of U.S. Hwy. 76, approximately 84’ west of the centerline of Road S-36-
82, thence running N41-39-57W 186.49’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way
of U. S. Hwy. 76 curving left with a radius of 8753.06’, length of curve of 413.75” and chord of
N43-06-12W 413.71” to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way of U.S. Hwy. 76
curving left with a radius of 5912.27°, length of curve 1181.82°, and chord of N50-29-46W
1179.85” to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or formerly McKechnie
Vehicle Components N28-13-46E 1278.26” to an iron pin; thence tuming and running along
lands now or formerly Kayser-Roth Corporation (Parcel B) S 44-42-28E 1471.69’ to an iron pin
located on the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82 (Bachman Chapel Road); thence turning
and running along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S11-41-55W 544.00° to an iron pin; thence
continuing along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving left with a radius of 5764.83, length
of curve of 149.17", and a chord of S10-58-28W 149.17 to an iron pin; thence continuing along
the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S10-13-13W 541.07’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along
the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving right with a radius of 171.78" length of curve of
64.13’, and a chord of S20-56-44W 63.76” to an iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-
way of Road S-36-82 S89-05-56W 65.43” to the POINT OF BEGINNING, all measurements
being a little more or less.

Portion of TMS 459-12, 459-12/1 and 460-26

and




image9.png
All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land lying and situated in Newberry County, near
Prosperity, State of South Carolina, shown as Parcel B, 41.16 acres, on plat prepared for CHG
Holdings, Inc. by Collingwood Surveying, Inc. dated April 9, 2002, recorded in the ROD Office
for Newberry County, South Carolina, in Plat Book C-33 at page 1, and according to said plat
having the following measurements:

Beginning at an iron pin (the POINT OF BEGINNING), noted as P.O.B. ‘B’, located on the
western right-of-way of Road S-36-82, approximately 1418’ north of the centerline of U.S.
Highway No. 76, thence running along lands now or formerly CHG Holdings, Inc., N44-42-28W

471.69° to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or formerly McKechnie
vehicle Components, N28-13-46E 1123.40’ to an iron pin; thence turning and running along




image10.png
lands now or formerly Amick, N87-15-11E 175.23” to an iron pin; thence continuing along
Amick lands S31-24-58E 758.47” to an iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands S59-58-
58E 227.78’ to an iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands NO1-42-45W 230.25’ to an
iron pin; thence continuing along Amick lands N05-14-50W, 99.38" to an iron pin; thence
turning and running along lands now or formerly Cockrell $65-50-13E 805.07” to an iron pin on
the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82; thence turning and running along the right-of-way of
S-36-82 S39-59-05W 368.30° to an iron pin; thence turning and running along lands now or
formerly of Newberry County N41-16-13W 450.10” to an iron pin; thence continuing along
Newberry County lands S32-15-06W 309.87” to an iron pin; thence continuing along Newberry
County lands $39-51-40E 399.90° to an iron pin on the western right-of-way of Road S-36-82;
thence turning and running along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 S43-16-39W 468.91° to an
iron pin; thence continuing along the right-of-way of Road S-36-82 curving left with a radius of
883.98’, length of curve 486.87°, and chord of S27-28-40W 480.74’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, all measurements being a little more or less.

Portion of TMS 459-12, 459-12/1 and 460-26




image11.png
All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in Tax District No. 1, in
the County of Newberry, in the State of South Carolina, containing twenty-four and twenty-four one-
hundredths (24.24) acres, more or less, and being shown on a plat of same prepared by Walton B.
Halfacre, Surveyor, dated September 30, 1964, which plat is recorded in the Clerk's office for
Newberry County in Plat Book U at page 78 and being bounded as shown on said plat as follows: on
the north by right of way of CN&L Railroad; on the east by lands of Ralph Granville Boozer; on the
south by State Highway No. 76; and on the west by lands of Ralph S. Boazman and Harriett B.

Boazman.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 18, PAGE 30.

LESS AND EXCEPTING:

That certain parcel of land conveyed to Ralph Granville Boozer from C/P Corporation dated
07/14/1966, recorded in Book 91, page 107.

TMS#337-1-11




image1.png
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Economic Development Property subject to this Fee Agreement is located on Real Property
bearing Tax Map No. 451-24.




image2.png
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the County of
Newberry, State of South Carolina, and being shown and designated as 50.712 acres on a
plat prepared for Kiswire, Inc., by Adtech Surveying, Inc., dated April 30, 2012 and
recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Newberry County in Book C-275 at
page 9 and having such metes, bounds, courses and distances as shown on said plat.

Being a portion of the same property conveyed to the grantor by the following deeds
recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Newberry County: (1) Deed to
Rodney S. Griffin by Raymond H. Ruff, Cathryn L. Ruff and Marilyn R. Harmon dated
and recorded on August 13, 1993 in Deed Book 381, page 21; (2) a portion of the
property conveyed in Deed to Rodney Griffin by Ralph S. Lewis, dated and recorded on
April 3, 1989 in Deed Book 300, page 66; (3) a portion of the property conveyed in Deed
to Rodney Griffin by Hugh C. Lewis, Sylvia Marie Lewis Shattuck, Dianne Lewis
Anthony and Burton W. Lewis, Jr., dated July 9, 1988 and recorded on July 18, 1988 in
Deed Book 285, page 123; (4) Deed to Rodney Griffin by Frank Risavich, dated January
10, 1989 and recorded on April 3, 1989 in Deed Book 300, page 64; and (5) Deed to
Rodney Griffin by D. Wyman Cook, dated December 14, 1993 and recorded on
December 14, 1993 in Deed Book 387, page 160.

TMS No.: Portion of: 457-8




image3.png
All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the County of
Newberry, State of South Carolina, containing 11.73 acres, more or less, and being more
particularly shown as Tract A on a boundary survey prepared for Komatsu America
International Company, dated October 26, 2000, revised November 27, 2000 and
December 19, 2000 by Thomas B. Abraham, S.C. RLS 7877, being recorded on January-
10, 2001 in the Office of the Newberry County Register of Deeds at Plat Book B191 at
Page 9. said plat is referenced hereto for a more complete and accurdte description.




